

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

<b>SADHISH K. SIVA, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</b>	)	
	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	
v.	)	<b>No. 1:19-cv-01407</b>
	)	
<b>AMERICAN BOARD OF RADIOLOGY,</b>	)	<b>Honorable Jorge L. Alonso</b>
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO AMERICAN BOARD OF  
RADIOLOGY’S MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

C. Philip Curley  
Cynthia H. Hyndman  
Robert L. Margolis  
Benjamin E. Schwab  
ROBINSON CURLEY P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1700  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 663-3100  
pcurley@robinsoncurley.com  
chyndman@robinsoncurley.com  
rmargolis@robinsoncurley.com  
bschwab@robinsoncurley.com

Katrina Carroll  
CARLSON LYNCH LLP  
111 West Washington, Suite 1240  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 750-1265  
kcarroll@carlsonlynch.com

Michael J. Freed  
Brian M. Hogan  
FREED KANNER LONDON & MILLEN LLC  
2201 Waukegan Road, Suite 130  
Bannockburn IL 60015  
(224) 632-4500  
mfreed@fklmlaw.com  
bhogan@fklmlaw.com

Jonathan M. Jagher  
FREED KANNER LONDON & MILLEN LLC  
923 Fayette Street  
Conshohocken, PA 19428  
(610) 234-6487  
jjagher@fklmlaw.com

June 26, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
FACTS .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiff States Plausible Tying Claims Under The Sherman Act .....	9
A. <i>Viamedia</i> Underscores the Importance of the History of Separate Origin and Development of Certifications and CPD Products That ABR Discredits .....	11
B. The FAC Alleges Well-Pled Facts Supporting Separate Demand.....	12
1. Radiologists differentiate between certifications and MOC .....	12
2. ABR has always sold certifications and MOC separately .....	13
3. ABR and ABMS recognize that certifications and MOC are separate.....	14
4. ABR bills and accounts for certifications and MOC separately .....	15
5. Market structures and practices demonstrate separate demand .....	15
6. Certifications and MOC are an economic necessity, without which a successful medical career is impossible.....	16
C. ABR’s Single Product Argument Raises Fact Disputes, Improperly Asserts Affirmative Defenses On A Rule 12(b)(6) Motion, And Is Legally Meritless.....	18
1. ABR asserts “facts” outside the FAC and misrepresents FAC allegations, creating factual disputes that cannot be resolved on a motion to dismiss .....	18
2. ABR’s business justification arguments constitute affirmative defenses not appropriate for consideration on a Rule 12(b)(6) motion .....	22

3.	Even if considered, ABR’s assertion that MOC is a “component of,” “modifies,” “improves,” or “complements” certifications raises fact issues .....	22
II.	ABR’s Anticompetitive Conduct Causes Antitrust Injury.....	24
III.	The Antitrust Claims Are Timely .....	26
IV.	Plaintiff States a Claim For Unjust Enrichment .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Allyn v. Am. Bd. Of Med. Specialties, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-00355-JSM-PRL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10805 (M.D. Fla. Jan 3, 2019) .....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	27
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Busse v. Am. Bd. of Anest., Inc.</i> , No. 92 C 5613, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18948 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 1992) .....	16
<i>Chatham v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. (In re Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.)</i> , No. 05 C 4742, No. 05 C 2623, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92169 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2006) .....	28
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat. Basketball Ass'n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Collins v. Assoc. Pathologists, LLC</i> , 844 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Collins Inkjet Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	16-17
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	16
<i>Cushing v. City of Chicago</i> , 3 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Djebo Sales LLC v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ'g Co.</i> , No. 14-4657, 2015 WL 1969380 (D. N.J. Apr. 29, 2015) .....	20
<i>Djebo Sales v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ'g Co.</i> , No. 14-4657, ECH Dkt. No. 73 (D.N.J. Jan 28, 2016) .....	20

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992) ..... *passim*

*First Commodity Traders, Inc. v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.*,  
766 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 27

*Gen. Cas. Co. of Wis. v. Techloss Consulting & Restoration*, No. 1:18-cv-6062,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85703 (N.D. Ill., May 15, 2020) ..... 27

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*,  
466 U.S. 2 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Jovic v. L-3 Servs., Inc.*,  
69 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 26

*Kenney v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.*, No. 18-5260,  
412 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Pa. 2019) ..... 20

*Kentmaster Manu. Co. v. Jarvis Prods. Corp.*,  
164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 24

*Levenstein v. Salafsky*,  
164 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 19

*Lieberman v. Am. Ost. Ass'n*, No. 13-15225,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153012 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2014) ..... 16

*Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.*,  
87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 25

*McDonald v. Adamson*,  
840 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*Mozart Co. v. Mercedes-Benz of N.A., Inc.*,  
833 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Prof'l Publ., Inc.*,  
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... *passim*

*Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. DiMucci*,  
2015 IL App (1st) 122725 ..... 28

*Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Sealy, Inc.*,  
585 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1978) ..... 21

*Pace Am., Inc. v. Elixir Indus.*, No. 06 C 4661,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6281 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2009) ..... 27

*Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Pace Sub. Bus Serv.*,  
2016 IL App (1st) 151659 ..... 28

*Pine Top Receivables of Ill., LLC, v. Banco de Seguros Del Estado*, No. 12 C 6357,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81516 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 2013) ..... 6-7

*Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Ret. Tr. v. Walgreen Co.*,  
631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*,  
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 21

*Reed v. Palmer*,  
906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 6

*Reifert v. S. Cent Wis. MLS Corp.*,  
450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 10, 26

*Richards v. Mitcheff*,  
696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 26

*Service & Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.*,  
963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 23-24

*Stevens v. Interactive Fin. Advisors, Inc.*, No. 11 C 2223,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21518 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2015) ..... 27

*Tamayo v. Blagojevich*,  
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*Taylor v. Docherty*, No. 16 C 4656,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84357 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2018) ..... 6

*Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.*,  
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 15

*United States v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.*, No. 07 C 6196,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60756 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2008) ..... 6

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 34 ..... 17

*United States v. Spectrum Brands*,  
924 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 26

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*,  
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Wells Real Estate, Inc. v. Greater Lowell Bd. of Realtors*,  
850 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 26

*Weslowski v. Zugibe*,  
96 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 6

*Western Power Sports, Inc. v. Polaris Indus. Partners L.P.*, No. 90-35359,  
1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 29993 (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 1991) ..... 26

*Young v. Lehigh Corp.*, No. 80 C 4376,  
1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11575 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 1989) ..... 26

*Zak v. Bose Corp.*, 2019, No. 17-cv-02928,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54871 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2019).....28

**Statutes and Rules**

Sherman Act..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... *passim*

**Other**

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and  
Their Application* (4th Ed. 2018) ..... *passim*
